Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONNECTOOL INC.	12/17/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GREENLEE TEXTRON INC.
Street Address:	4455 BOEING DRIVE
City:	ROCKFORD
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61109

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D475593
Patent Number:	D484377
Patent Number:	6526661
Patent Number:	D464242
Patent Number:	7040007
Patent Number:	5420512

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)704-8023

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127041890

Email: PTODOCKET@TREXLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: Trexler, Bushnell et al. 105 W. ADAMS STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3600**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 913/90000

PATENT 500811425 **REEL: 022416 FRAME: 0233**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA L. PALOMAR
Total Attachments: 3	
source=DOC031909-001#page1.tif	
source=DOC031909-001#page2.tif	
source=DOC031909-001#page3 tif	

PATENT REEL: 022416 FRAME: 0234

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT made as of the 17th day of December, 2007, from connectool Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Assignor"), to Greenlee Textron Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement, as hereinafter defined. This Assignment is not intended to grant or impose, nor shall it be construed as granting or imposing, any rights or obligations to or on Assignor or Assignee beyond those expressly set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, as hereinafter defined.

WHEREAS, Assignee is a party to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of this date (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and between Assignor and Assignee providing for the purchase and sale of substantially all of the properties and assets of Assignor.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7(b)(iii) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to deliver this assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey its entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and any and all inventions disclosed therein ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to the Patents for the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, including any and all provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, substitute applications, reexaminations and reissues or extensions thereof; and all resulting patents to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives;

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first written above.

CONNEÇTOOL INC.

Name: Steven R. Erickson

Title: President

|--|

) ss.:

COUNTY OF Hearico

On this be day of December, 2007, before me, there is, personally appeared Steven R. Erickson, the President of connectool Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11/30/2008
Notary Registration Number: 2,8878 (

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

GREENLEE TEXTRON INC.

Name: Title:

Vice Preside

Page 2 of 3

Xnibit A

Connectool, Inc.

Patent Case Summary Report

Date: November 19, 2007

	Status	Application Serial Number, Patent No.
PUNCHDOWN TOOL WITH LIGHT	Issued	29/163,594
	Issued: 6/10/2003 Expires: 6/10/2017	US D475,593 S
PUNCHDOWN TOOL WITH LIGHT	Issued	29/178,818
	Issued: 12/30/2003 Expires: 12/30/2017	US D484,377 S
CUTTING AND STRIPPING TOOL	Issued: 3/4/2003 Isspires: 8/24/2021	09/935,732 US 6,526,661 B1
PUNCH DOWN TOOL WITH LIGHT	Issued Issued: 10/15/2002 Expires: 10/15/2016	29/145,928 US D464,242 S
CRIMPING TOOL FOR CONNECTING A MODULAR PLUG CONNECTOR	Issued Issued: 5/9/2006 Expires: 4/8/2023	10/408,239 US 7,040,007 B2
ELECTRONIC CABLE TESTING SYSTEM	Issued: 5/30/1995 Expires: 5/30/2012	795,542 5,420,512
	THE REPORT OF THE PERSON OF TH	

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 03/19/2009

PATENT REEL: 022416 FRAME: 0237